AN-X2-SQD-MAS
Square D Remote I/O
Scanner Module
User Manual
Page ii AN-X2-SQD-MAS  June 2013
Because of the variety of uses for the products described in this publication, those
responsible for the application and use of these products must satisfy themselves that all
necessary steps have been taken to assure that each application and use meets all

Supported Modules
The following modules are supported by the AN-X2-SQD-MAS
Description Input Registers Output Registers Type Code
ROM121 4 OUT ANLG 0 4 0x82
ROM122 4 OUT ANLG 0 4 0x84
ROM131 STEP CNTRLR 4 12 0x8A
ROM141 MPLX OUT BCD 0 16 0x8E
ROM221 16 OUT AC 0 1 0xA0
ROM441 32 OUT DC 0 2 0xA1
ROM421 16 OUT AC 0 1 0xA5
ROM871 64 OUT RELAY 0 4 0xAD
ROM271 16 OUT RELAY 0 1 0xAF
ROM441 32 OUT DC (BF) 0 2 0xBF
RIM121 4/16 IN ANLG 16 0 0xC1
RIM123 8 IN HS ANLG 8 0 0xC3
RIM144 MPLX IN BCD 16 0 0xC6
RIM126 8 IN ANLG TC 10 2 0xC7
RIM131 HS COUNTER 4 12 0xC8
RIM127 12 IN RTD 14 2 0xCD
AN-X2-SQD-MAS Page 15
Description Input Registers Output Registers Type Code
RIM331 32 IN DC (D5) 2 0 0xD5
RIM101 16 IN AC/DC 1 0 0xE0
RIM331 32 IN DC 2 0 0xE1
SIM116 16 IN SIM 1 0 0xE3
RIM301 16 IN AC 1 0 0xE5
RIM731 64 IN AC/DC 4 0 0xED
Autoconfiguration
Before you can perform an autoconfiguration, the Remote I/O network must be
connected to the AN-X.
From the AN-X web interface, select Automation Network/Square D I/O Network
Configuration.
Click the Auto-configure Network button.
AN-X sends messages to all possible drops and builds a configuration based on the
replies it receives. AN-X then displays the configuration it generated.
Page 16 AN-X2-SQD-MAS  June 2013
AN-X also generates a ControlLogix data mapping configuration based on the I/O it finds
(see page 19) and generates aliases for the I/O data that you can import to RSLogix 5000.
See page 18 for information on how to save the configuration to a file and upload  it to
the AN-X.
Manual Configuration
Manual configuration is useful when the Remote network is not attached to the AN-X or
when you need something other than the default configuration.
Create the configuration file using a text editor such as Windows Notepad and save it as a
comma separated variable (CSV) file, with extension csv.  The file format is described on
page 16.
To send the configuration to AN-X:
1. From the AN-X web interface, select Automation Network/Remote Network
Configuration.
2. Type or browse the configuration file name into the Select file: area
3. Click the Send File To AN-X button to send the file to AN-X.
AN-X parses the file and displays either the current configuration if the configuration
was sent successfully or an error message if there was a problem with the file.